• (PUMS5) Use of a Controlled Substance with a History of Dependence, Misuse, 
or Poisoning/Overdose: Any use of a controlled substance in the past sixty (60) 
days with at least two (2) occurrences of a medical claim for controlled Substance 
Misuse or Dependence in the past three hundred and sixty-five (365) days, 
(PUMS6) History of Substance Use, Use or Dependence or Poisoning/Overdose: 
Any Member with a diagnosis of substance use, substance misuse, or substance 
dependence on any new* claim in any setting (e.g., ED, pharmacy, inpatient, 
outpatient, etc.) within the past sixty (60) days.